

No. 21-2310

**United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

ANGELO LEE CLARK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

ROBERT M. COUPE; PERRY PHELPS; DANA METZGER; DAVID PIERCE; MAJOR
JEFFREY CARROTHERS; CAPTAIN BURTON; CAPTAIN RISPOLI; CAPTAIN WILLY, DR.
WILLIAM RAY LYNCH; DR. PAOLA MUÑOZ; DR. DAVID YUNIS, RHONDA
MONTGOMERY; SUSAN MUMFORD; STEPHANIE D. JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Delaware
Case No. 1:17-cv-00066-RGA
The Hon. Richard G. Andrews, U.S.D.J. Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE COURT'S ORDERS BELOW**

PETER SLOCUM
CRAIG DASHIELL
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
973.597.2500
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Disability Rights Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
I. SOLITARY CONFINEMENT INFLICTS PSYCHOLOGICAL HARM ON INMATES WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS AND CAN ALSO LEAD TO PHYSICAL HARM.....	3
II. COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED THE SIGNIFICANT HARMS THAT PROLONGED SOLITARY CONFINEMENT CAUSES FOR PRISONERS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS.....	12
III. PRISON OFFICIALS RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING AN INMATE WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT FOR LONG PERIODS OF TIME ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE OF THE OBVIOUS HARM CAUSED.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING	22
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549, 566 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018).....	6, 13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	4, 14
<i>Cnty. Legal Aid Soc’y, Inc. v. Coupe</i> , No. CV 15-688, 2016 WL 1055741 (D. Del. Mar. 16, 2016)	15
<i>Cnty. Legal Aid Soc’y, Inc. v. Coupe</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00688 (D. Del. Aug. 31, 2016).....	12
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	6, 14
<i>Disability Rts. Montana, Inc. v. Batista</i> , 930 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	6, 13

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....16, 17

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....4

Incumaa v. Stirling,
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)15

J.H. v. Williamson Cty., Tennessee,
951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)15

In re Medley,
134 U.S. 160 (1890).....13

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)passim

Porter v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.,
974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020)14, 17, 19

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....5

Ruiz v. Texas,
137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017).....13

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....19

Tillery v. Owens,
907 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1990)4

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....16

Wallace v. Baldwin,
895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018)15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Correctional Ass’n, *Delaware Department of Correction Restrictive Housing Assessment 20* (March 17, 2016)11

American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement on Solitary Confinement (Restricted Housing) of Juveniles* (July 2018), <https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/About-APA/Organization-Documents-Policies/Policies/Position-2018-Solitary-Confinement-Restricted-Housing-of-Juveniles.pdf>..... 10

American Psychological Association, *Solitary Confinement of Juvenile Offenders*, <https://www.apa.org/advocacy/criminal-justice/solitary.pdf>..... 10

American Public Health Association, *Solitary Confinement as a Public Health Issue* (Nov. 5, 2013), <https://apha.org/policies-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-statements/policy-database/2014/07/14/13/30/solitary-confinement-as-a-public-health-issue> 7

Ass’n of State Correctional Administrators & Liman Center for Public Interest Law, *Reforming Restrictive Housing: The 2018 ASCA-Liman Nationwide Survey of Time in Cell 85* (Oct. 2018), https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/Liman/asca_liman_2018_restrictive_housing_revised_sept_25_2018_-_embargoed_unt.pdf.10

Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 47 *Crime & Just.* 365, 374 (2018) 7

Craig Haney, *The Psychological Effects of Solitary Confinement: A Systematic Critique*, 47 *Crime & Just.* 365, 374 (2018).....6

Letter from Thomas E. Perez, U.S. Dep’t of Justice & David J. Hickton, U.S. Att’y, W.D. Penn., to Governor Tom Corbett at 5 (May 31, 2013), www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2013/06/03/cresson_findings_5_-31-13.pdf4

NIH, *Mental Health Information: Statistics*, WWW.NIMH.NIH.GOV
<https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/mental-illness> (last
visited Sept. 27, 2021)5

Press Release, Delaware Department of Corrections, *DOC Eliminates
Restrictive Housing in Delaware Prisons* (Sept. 21, 2020),
[https://doc.delaware.gov/assets/documents/newsroom/2020/20pres
s0921.pdf](https://doc.delaware.gov/assets/documents/newsroom/2020/20pres
s0921.pdf)..... 11, 12

Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 22 Wash.
U. J.L. & Pol’y 325, 333 (2006)6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report and Recommendations Concerning the
Use of Restrictive Housing* 1-2 (Jan. 2016),
<https://www.justice.gov/archives/dag/file/815551/download>.8, 9

United Nations, *Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture
and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment* 18 (July 28, 2008),
<https://www.un.org/disabilities/images/A.63.175.doc>. 16
